

No. 06-96197-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

IN THE MATTER OF L.M.,
Respondent-Appellant

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, JUVENILE LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF L.M., RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

Appeal from the District Court of Finney County, Kansas
Honorable Philip C. Vieux, District Judge
District Court Case No. 05-JV-197

Marsha L. Levick, (Pa Bar #22535)
Jessica R. Feierman, (Pa Car #95114)
Riya S. Shah (Pa Bar #200644)
Juvenile Law Center
The Philadelphia Building
1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551 (office)
(215) 625-2808 (facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI iv

ARGUMENT 1

I. BOTH THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND KANSAS STATE LAW REQUIRE JURIES IN CRIMINAL TRIALS IN WHICH DEFENDANTS FACE SERIOUS PUNISHMENTS. 1

II. THE DISCLOSURE PROVISIONS OF THE KANSAS OFFENDER REGISTRATION ACT CONSTITUTE SERIOUS PUNISHMENT ENTITLING THE DEFENDANT TO TRIAL BY JURY. 2

A. The Public Disclosure Provisions are Punitive in Effect. 2

B. Sex Offender Notification is Particularly Harmful and Inappropriate for Juveniles. 4

III. FINDLAY v. STATE SHOULD BE RECONSIDERED IN LIGHT OF CHANGING CONDITIONS AND STATUTORY INTENT. 9

A. The Changed Purpose And Nature Of Kansas’s Juvenile Justice System No Longer Support The Conclusions Drawn By The Findlay or McKeiver Courts.11

B. McKeiver Was A Plurality Opinion With No Unifying Rationale And Thus Did Not Conclusively Determine The Right Of A Juvenile To A Jury Trial. 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 154 (1968)	1, 2
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322, 326 (1996)	1, 2
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188, 193 (1977)	14
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	8

State Cases

<i>Findlay v. State</i> , 235 Kan. 462 (1984).....	10, 11, 12
<i>RLR v. State</i> , 487 P.2d 27 (Alaska 1971).....	2
<i>State v. Hitt</i> , 273 Kan. 224 (2002)	13
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 260 Kan. 669 (1996)	3, 14
<i>State v. Wilkins</i> , 215 Kan. 145 (1974)	13

Statutes and Rules

K.S.A. § 21-4710	13
K.S.A. § 38-1601	12
K.S.A. § 38-1601 (Supp. 1983)	11
K.S.A. § 38-1607	13
K.S.A. § 38-1608	13
K.S.A. § 38-1636(a).....	10
K.S.A. § 38-1636(f)(2).....	10
K.S.A. § 38-1652	13, 14
K.S.A. § 38-1656	10
K.S.A. § 38-1673	13
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 119, § 55A (2007)	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 712A.17 (2007)	2
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-5-1502 (2007)	2
N.M. Stat. § 32A-2-16 (2007).....	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7303-4.1 (2007)	2
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-7A-34 (2007).....	2
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.03 (2007)	2
W.Va. Code § 49-5-6 (2007)	2
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 14-6-223 (2007)	2

Other Authorities

Elizabeth Garfinkle, Comment, <i>Coming of Age in America: The Misapplication of Sex-Offender Registration and Community-Notification Laws to Juveniles</i> , 91 Cal. L. Rev. 163 (2003).....	4, 6, 8
James R. Worling & Niklas Långström, <i>Assessment of Criminal Recidivism Risk With Adolescents Who Have Offended Sexually</i> , 4 (4) Trauma, Violence, & Abuse 341 (2003).....	7, 9

Linda E. Frost & Robert E. Shepherd, Jr., <i>Mental Health Issues in Juvenile Delinquency Proceedings</i> , 11 Crim. Just. 52 (1996)	13
Lisa C. Trivits and N. Dickon Reppucci, <i>Application of Megan’s Laws to Juveniles</i> , 57 Am. Psychologist 690 (2002)	6
Michele L. Earl-Hubbard, Comment, <i>The Child Sex Offender Registration Laws: The Punishment, Liberty Deprivation, and Unintended Results Associated with the Scarlet Letter Laws of the 1990s</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 788 (1996).....	5, 6, 9
Patricia Coffey, <i>The Public Registration of Juvenile Sex Offenders</i> , ATSA Forum (Ass'n for the Treatment of Sexual Abusers), Winter 2007	6, 8, 9
Robert E. Freeman-Longo, American Probation and Parole Ass'n, <i>Revisiting Megan’s Law Sex Offender Registration: Prevention or Problem</i> available at http://www.appanet.org/resources/pubs/docs/revisitingmegan.pdf	5
Stacey Hiller, Note, <i>The Problem with Juvenile Sex Offender Registration: The Detrimental Effects of Public Disclosure</i> , 7 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 271 (1998).....	4, 5
Thomas Grisso, <i>The Competence of Adolescents as Trial Defendants</i> , 3 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 3 (1997).....	13
Timothy E. Wind, <i>The Quandary of Megan’s Law: When the Child Sex Offender is a Child</i> , 37 J. Marshall L. Rev. 73 (2003)	4, 5
